#### 501833236 02/27/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Bruce Bernstein	02/23/2012
Rebecca Bernstein	02/23/2012
David McDonald	02/23/2012
Jonathan Marks	02/23/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Relaj, Inc.
Street Address:	470 Severn Avenue
City:	Татра
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33606

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29414216

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (813)254-5400 Phone: 813-254-5100-

Email: FRIJOUF@FRIJOUF.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: FRIJOUF, RUST & PYLE, P.A.

Address Line 1: 201 EAST DAVIS BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: TAMPA, FLORIDA 33606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RELAJ.12001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David A. Frijouf

Total Attachments: 2

source=Relaj\_12001\_Container\_Assignment#page1.tif source=Relaj\_12001\_Container\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027766 FRAME: 0648 OP \$40.00 29414

# ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventors

First Inventor: Bruce Bernstein

Address: 470 Severn Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33606

Second Inventor: Rebecca Bernstein

Address: 470 Severn Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33606

Third Inventor: David McDonald

Address: 6 Bryant Circle

Merrimack, NH 03054

Fourth Inventor: Jonathan Marks

Address: 25 Atherton St., Buzzer Q

Somerville, MA 02143

hereby sells, transfers, sets over and assigns unto the following ASSIGNEE,

Name: Relaj Inc.

Address 470 Severn Avenue

Tampa, Florida 33606

State of Incorporation: Florida

and the successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Improvements in

### FLUID CONTAINER

invented by me and the application for United States patent filed in the United States Patent Office as

Serial Number:

Filed: concurrently herewith

Attorney Docket No: RELAJ.12001

and all original and reissued patents granted therefore, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject-matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and all of our entire right, title and interest in and to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries, and authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, as assignee and owner of the entire interest of said ASSIGNEE, and covenant that we have full right to convey our entire interest herein assigned and that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for the application

PATENT REEL: 027766 FRAME: 0649 for such divisional, continuing or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto we will, upon request, sign and deliver all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer, and we further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE, either in the name of said ASSIGNEE or our own name, to apply for, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Improvements in all countries, including priority rights granted to patents in foreign countries according to the International Convention of 1883 and all the laws and treaties in force, all without further consideration but at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, the successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives of said ASSIGNEE.

We hereby declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statement may jeopardize the validity of the application, any patent issuing thereon, or any patent to which this verified statement is directed.

2/23/12
Date
2/23/12 Date
2/23/12 Date
2/23/12 Date

RECORDED: 02/27/2012

PATENT REEL: 027766 FRAME: 0650